First of all, we would like to thank all reviewers and the editor for their comments which helped to improve the quality and clarity of our paper. We have carefully read all comments and adjusted the text accordingly. Please see our detailed answer to individual comments below.

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the author(s) regarding the manuscript:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
We went through the whole manuscript and corrected the errors we found, we also improved the English language throughout.

2. Please revise lines 25-26, 27-29, 39-41, 72-74, 91-92, 279-281, 295-298 to avoid previously published text.
These lines have been revised to avoid already published text

3. Keywords: Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.
We added fish, brain, and pituitary as keywords to get more than 6.

4. Please use SI abbreviations for all units: L, mL, µL, h, min, s, etc.
We went through the whole manuscript and changed all abbreviations that were not according to SI

5. Please revise the Protocol text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
All pronouns have been removed from the protocol.

6. Please add more details to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. See examples below.
We went through all steps and added more details where we found it necessary to help the reader to replicate the protocol.

7. 1.2: Please specify the size of the polystyrene and the dish as well the hole.
We added this information in the manuscript

8. 1.3: Please provide the size of the canula and the needle.
We added this information in the manuscript

9. 1.7: Do you mean beaker instead of Becker?
We corrected this language error

10. 1.8: Please add more details here such as the size and diameter at the end of the pipette.
We added the size of the pipette but at this step there is no opening, it is melted, and it will be broken in step 2.8. Also, there is no way to accurately control the diameter of the pipette tip as we break it. It should be small enough to enter in the tissue without pushing or destroying it. We made a note to explain this in the protocol

11. 2.2: How to fill the syringe, from the top?
We added this information in the manuscript

12. 2.3: How to fix the syringe to the bench? 
We added this information in the manuscript

13. Please describe the procedures used to obtain images presented in Figures 4-8. For instance, move the method details in the figure legend to the protocol.
For presenting the results of this protocol we used two different advanced imaging techniques: fluorescent confocal microscopy (figure 5 and 6) and fluorescent stereomicroscopy (figure 4, 7 and 8). Both are complex techniques that would require a protocol of their own. We therefore focused this protocol on the labeling itself but added a note to provide information about the imaging possibilities at the end of the protocol.

14. Please consider highlighting more content for filming. For instance, preparation of instruments (fish holder and the perfusing system) is appropriate for filming.
We added 3 more steps for the filming (1.2 / 1.3 / 1.8) 

15. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles. If there are six or more authors, list the first author and then “et al.”.
We corrected the bibliography by using the JoVE endnote style provided on your website. 

16. Table of Materials: Please ensure that it has information on all relevant supplies, reagents, equipment and software used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol. Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.
We added some missing reagents and materials in the table.

Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1:

Manuscript Summary:
The proposal involves the dissemination of a very interesting method, using the perfusion technique, to study blood vessels in the brain and pituitary of fish. The justification presented is quite pertinent, because according to the authors, this method will allow the study of vessels in other species, besides zebrafish, where molecular markers are not available. The methodology is clear, and its efficiency has been proven by the authors in three different practical applications using several image analysis tools. In the opinion of this reviewer the proposal will bring many benefits to the scientific community. We also highlight an important aspect brought by the authors that the technique is involved with an important topic of discussion that is the presence or not (or in what intensity) of a portal system in fish.

Minor Concerns:
In my opinion, the step 2.11 is determining for the success of the infusion. This step does not appear in figures, therefore suggest authors (and this can be done in the video) to identify clearly where the perforation should be made. 
This will be shown in the video but we agree that it would be interesting to have it also in the figure. Therefore, we added an arrow head to show where to make the perforation in figure 2.

After completing item 2.10, after how long does item 2.11 should start? I think this point will be more evident in the video as well.
2.11 should quickly follow 2.10 to avoid extra pressure in the blood vessels that may cause rupture. This could lead to leakage of DiI solution in the tissues. This will be highlighted in the video but we have now specified this time aspect in the protocol.

Reviewer #2:

Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes the protocol for labelling blood vessels in a teleost fish by cardiac perfusion of Dil diluted in PFA fixative. The protocol is well described and presents good results. The article is well ilustrated and the figures are in good quality. Also, this same technique could be applied in many other studies successfully.

Although well written, a general review of English language is required, since there are some poorly translated words in the text, as well as some missing punctuation.

Minor Concerns:
- From item 2.2 to item 2.13 the text is highlighted in yellow. I did not understand the reason! Is there something that should be added or changed in this section?
This is a requirement from JoVE, it highlights the part that will be recorded for the video.

- In the text it is used the term "bulbus arteriosus", however in the figure it is identified as "bulbus aortica". Please standardize the terms used in the manuscript.
Sorry for the mistake, we standardized the term used across the entire manuscript and the figures.

- References are not standardized, some are even incomplete. Please check the journal's standards and adjust them.
[bookmark: _GoBack]All the references have been corrected to correspond to the journal format (see also answer to comment #15 from the Editor above).

- Two tables are presented in the end of the manuscript. For the first one, it is necessary to include a title and it should be cited throughout the text. As for the second one, I did not understand the purpose of this table. My suggestion is to remove it.
Sorry, this is a result of the PDF builder system of the submission website. There is in fact only one table but because of its size, it has been cut and printed in two different pages in the PDF. We believe this will be fixed for the final printing by the journal.

Reviewer #3:

Manuscript Summary:
This study by Fontaine & Weltzien describes a systematic and detailed protocol for the visualization of the vessels present in the encephalon and pituitary of the medaka fish model using a Dil-fixative.

Minor Concerns:
Due to the quality of the work presented, I only have minor concerns related to figure captions, which can be easily corrected.

Figure 4. To facilitate the understanding of this image by different readers, I suggest the insertion of markings in the image to delimit the regions comprised by the brain and the pituitary.
We agree with the reviewer that some anatomical nomenclature may help the reader, we therefore labelled the principal structures.

Figure 5. Please, if possible, indicate in this image the pituitary lobes (RPD, PPD and PI). This result can be so informative for many readers and future studies. We agree with the reviewer that this information may help the reader, we therefore included them in the figure and the legend.

Figure 6. The authors forgot to cite in the caption of the figure the arrowheads inserted in the image to indicate the cytoplasmic projections of Lh-expressing cells.
Sorry for this mistake, we added the information in the figure legend.

Figure 7 and 8. Please, indicate the pituitary location in these images.
Again, we agree with the reviewer that some anatomical nomenclature may help the reader, we therefore labelled the principal structures.

